28257 ~ DR .

Deciéionlﬁo.ékft§5§1‘:

" BEFORZ TEE P"BLIC‘U;ILITI”S CO i ISSION OF TEE TA O' ‘ZfRNEA

@W/M

%n the %attgr of the Applicauio of g

eoman Brothers Warchouse & Drier, P

a partaership, et al. for an incréaee ) pp’ioation No. 28257
in wareaouse rates.. . )

Avvpearances

chmnald L. Vaugnun and L. A. Bazlcy, for applicantq.

Je. J. Devel, for Cgli;o"n*a Farn Bureawn:Federation.

John A, O'Connoll, Zor Ro,enbc*g 3r0%., California

" Bean Co., ané Zean Dealor= £s sociation of
Cali;prniu.

. Re. Warren, for San Francisco G:gin.arcnanﬂe,
Celifornia Eay, Graln and Feed Dealers
Association and Warren & Eanis.!

Philip Collins, Petcr Dnycr, Jay S. Claxe, Co H. '

traud, . Regnar Paulacn, Ver non H.
Jeflery, Fo A, Rue Carl 2. Youngmarlk and -

Wendall Smith, for Individual appl;cant
warehou,omen. ,

0R2IXIOX
By this application, 63'public'uti;ity ﬁ@rehousémen
operating in the-Sacramento'vdlloy seelt auﬁhority ﬁovinc*eaSe thelr |
rates for the storage aadé han Qliag o‘ grain, r¢ce, beana and otncr
agriculturalfproducts, to ma“e increases in access orzal °ervice -
charges% to mbdify ex igtiqg rules ana reg: latzon Sy to cancel ratef
no longer being used,-ana te pua ish a uni”orm turi;..
| A ncarin~ was had before Commissio 8T Potter and nxaminer

Krause at ﬂoodlard, on Mareh 31, 1947. . |
| ;he record sqcvs tnat nere thhn 9% ‘per cenu of applicu“t
storage conuiet, of 3rain and r*ce. The stor age, o; noanq conatitutcs

moest of the rema_ninv 4 per cent. The present seagon,svorage,rates,‘

v




| 28257 - D . =

- generally speaking, are $1.50 per ton on grain ana $1.75 per . ton on
‘rice for both bulk and. sack stor gc.- hn ;ncrcase of 50 cents per
“ton is proposca for gac? gto*aze ané 51.00 per ton for bul? °tora°e.
Worehousemen storing‘oeans Propose & season rate of $2.25‘perjton
in lien df the present rate of 31.50. | | o
The piesent!rates for tae e*o*age of thﬂ other agricultural
comnodities, as well as for miscellancous e*viceu, arc not unifo*m
between the various wnrebouﬂeucn. Vafying 1creasea are ﬁ*opoged.'
-In view of the small amount of over=-all evcnue waich tpey nrodace
and of their diversc-nature,‘comparison of the pre ent und propo,ec
rate= is not practicuole. It will suflice o say that une increases
' pronooed for all such commoditics and for all hcce orial”cervfdes
will cont*ioute but a qmall portion of the inc*ea ed rcvcnueﬂ Jought

by thevwarchousemen. o ' , }“

¢
\

The ratee on gruin ant rice have oecn in effect sidce Juﬁe,
1942, hnd on the otuer co*ﬂocitieg and services, fov a nuuber of
yea:ce prior‘tbereto. The record shows th t rco 19A2 1abor costg
| have increa,ea suosuangiul Ye For examn_c, uagcs nave i.creascd
46 per cent for warehouse formcn, 40 per cc“t for bookkeeper S, 72’
per ¢cent fo* warebouse pilers, oS per ceat for sz : sewc*s, and 7/
'per cent for ot her warehouue labo.. . In adait;on Lnereto, added |
costs due to incrcaueq cafroll tafe, “avo been oxpnr;eqcﬁd.

To- demonstrate the ;mpacu of these X ncrea‘ed coots and
the'need for increased revenues, e niu: S vcre 4ntroaucea unowing
: individually ana colﬂchmvcly elt 1 er t;e c41endar year l94‘ or tnc
Tiscal year l945-4owoperatinv resul s ;or‘35 warc ou,cmen nggdling
» 82 per ‘ceat of tae tonnage warchoused by al l tne avblicants. . The
seudy shows that all but *ﬁrec o7 the 35,w;renogsemfn ezge:iencedl
. L '

It was efplaincu tha subsequent operating‘figur@s were not:
: C!.V&.Llab.... 'Y o . ) \ B !

r
b
v

. =l




‘2'8'257_- bﬁ-o

operating iosées‘under eiisting'rates. The mostﬁfavorablé operating
profit was $551. | - o |
:hé'warehousemen studied were divided inéoAthrée groups
for the purpbse of.obServinq taedlr operati g reuultf under both
the preseat and bropqsed'rauea. The first g*ouv comvrises 19
opeiators-generally'owning'the,properuy used. pe“geconc grpup
of eight opeiators‘gen rally reat or leaée‘thei: pzoperty{and.the'
thirdAgroupvconéisting also of eight ware hous&ﬁea?dﬁn mdst'éf'their
. warenouse . facilitie . Thc'wb,ohou semen in grounw one and two oper-
ate facilities suitaole Onlf for the suoraae ol saczea commodities,
group three warchousemen operate oulk stor ze *acil tic as vell.
The operating results follow: - -

, Uh&er"?regeﬁp Rates . Under Promoced Rates
Group —— 2 S22 - 3

Revenues $361,983 $114,440 $108,235 $475,500 5150,7228146,894
Expenses 43.8,’028 132,043 142,692 432,463 139;945 145;886
Net For Return (28.048) (1Z.803) (3Z,%27) 435037',19)777 1)008‘
*Oﬁerating Ratio-% '115,5 115.4 131.8 90.9v 92.8°  99.3
*R@té of Return-% - : - -' | 5ol | ; o 0.2

% hfter provision for incoze taxes.
() Indicates loss..
With one dmportant excepfio;_tnc rates of return ave basea,on‘"bopk
eests of tne‘prdpértigs Hokow aftér déduétihg,the éstiméted~accrued ﬂ
depreciation" plus an allowance for workingucapital.z. ,
The study shows ﬁhat éight of the Wafenousemen woulé‘have
operated at a loss under the proposed rates.- Only five of the
- o

In one instance, es timated presest fair V41uc was used. This .
was necessary occguac the book records were as scrvcaly not dependable.

-3




¢

26257 - DE

wnrchousemen for whom 2 “ate bage waf calculaucd would have erpcrA-‘
_enccd a rate of rotura in excess of‘B]per cent. COLleC fvely,their
et operating'revenué“would'have been approyimately ¢10,000.

| It was cyplai“ed that the applicant warehouﬂcmen w“o
operating figurce wern ﬂo* p‘os¢1oed were omite cd bccau e,accurate'
figures were notrava¢lab e bcc4uge‘tneir‘public:u lity opcratioaq
were too small a part bf the total to be represenua 1V C.e Collective-
Ly, these warcnouscmea acco X fo*~_8vper cent of the total uonnagn
stored durinz the pe:iod.g It was applicants! positio‘ hat the
warehpﬁsemen studled, iuciuding a"'thhy'dia both large and amall
warenous emen hanaling approzima ely 32 pc* cent o* ho uotal tonnage,
unoucutionably roflccu tne condition of all apnlicant warehou,emen.

Tne‘operﬂtm g flgures were chploped oy d Sizm o; certifxed

public accounuuntu nd & consulting er inee.~ retainec Dj applicanus.
The engineer tcotiﬁie nat wh e*eve" po,sible, acuu“l boo& fighreg |
'were~u¢ed.,\ néwc&cr, imnortaqt so~regauiona f¥eled addustmcnt were
‘requmred to be made. Thuu, for exumple, dew*cc;a cion annuities _
wcre found to be over or un der gtated and nov to- *cflcct the present
condition of the warenouse"' Accordznuly, dnprcciauion annu;tic,
- were recomnu ed by tbc engincor and oegrﬂzauca between htilitj and
nonutility operations on a use basis. In most ;nwédhces no salary
,allowance«had been madé by the oncrato for °erJice° rcnacrea Dj
thém.‘ :T he cnﬂinecr ca*culatc salar*e on thc bag-y ol wnat the:
oncrator would have, reco_v d for t;c viceu ne “enco*ca “"a he
Leen emp_oyed by others; Erpo c~_éu eh ae ”upn’iog, noze b ol inuurunce
and taxes were alloc ‘c “tout 1‘tv oper atio 1S on tne b is of the

pon@ioility of ,ucn oper atlons or tee eypenueu. For °even |
warehcu emen'wno“n d made 20 seg regation between d*rcc* laoor co.;.tw

of puolic utility an other cperat;onu, the dz*ect labor COwt wm~

Lot
l




‘

based upon the average per ton direct-l“bor co.t erpe*ienccd by 17
operators hahdling'2A9,000 tons under tnc same labor ra ee aﬂa worﬂing

| condition Sy duriqg the sane per‘od.

: In .npport of the propcua‘T to cstablxgh 4 uni’orm t
containﬁng stdndardizcd rulec and resulations appLicgnt°’ tari’f ‘
publiohmnb agent testified th t exis ting rules and rogulht;on, lack

\

uniformity dnu in nany cgses ure enti*ely _ncoﬁplctc gnd indgf*nite.'
Thoee proposed ;or the LOuu nart, it was clqimed, ‘ollow "what,are,‘
mqreror less standa* r; es puo’icneu in .ﬁc Salt nas and San uoaauin
Valleyé.” Thelr esta lishment woulc, At was codle ded, *1mbl;fy

~ rate determinations and ascure ¢ ezual trectmont to ll ,torerd.

AS-a,part of the tariff Proposal ﬂ"*h *lvy 15 souvat to

2]

cancel certein storage rates and acces oria’ servﬂcc CﬂaI”Cac”

'u/

1c1uded are :ateévfo: the storave o aaj, nops, al’alfa mcal, ualt,.
sugar andlpotatoes and’ charges for the.accesso riai‘serv;cee-o‘.jard~
age and ricking. ' In support of this prdpé*allit‘ﬁa- stated that
‘none of such rates have been vsed for o nurber o ,reare ¢na are no
longe: reouiféd. |
AppliC4ntg nroposo to establish%a rule which'will b*ovide
,that any increafe in Jci ﬂv in. o“lf commingled vrain or ricc wnile
in storﬂve would*be for thc~warehou enan’ s accourt and that any
,hrinkage would be cnargeablc uQ the storer or owne:-oz oﬂe'gOOdS‘

v . where the warenouﬂem an acted ih ood faita. Ihé,dé_iforaia"?arm-
Bureau Federat ion‘oogected-to shis rule. It conténaed that usually
ba*lcy 4nereases in weight whi;c in sto age and thhtv,ac storer, not

- the varehousemuu, snou-q.rec;iv the reﬂult;ng overgge. It-urged_y
that if%tﬂe~storer.mﬁ**‘s and the ioss’;n welght cuie to‘shri;kageyl*

d-\-t¢

the whreaoueemhn °hou1a act be allewed. to kecp any OVO”"”

5




Applicéﬁts stated th at their iuveetigation nad not di¢-7V
closed any evidencétthat,ovérages occurred and ins isued thatlik
there are oéeiages ney are infin.ue,imal. Moreover;they,:eppe;
sented that tne e?ncnve of accounting for suckn ovq:age$-wduﬁq3bé‘
mmnuxme. o 15. o

~ The applicution in otner resaect, was uot‘oppooed. "How;“
ever, The Cali*ornia Bean Deal ers. Assoclation reauc ted and aecgrédj
'permission-tq file a brief should it 50 desire. Tnié”ﬁ?eoéiatibg
has now édvisede&e.Ccmmi ion that i* "'ill not file any brief!
It said, "this action, howcvcr, is not to.be conutr“e“ as approval
by us of t he inc*eaﬂe in warehouuc charges.” 1' |
The record shows taat applicants ope*atibnf have been
\conductod at an out-of-pockct loss, anc tauu tae exist_ng *ates
are unduly low and insufficie“t. T ¢ proposed ] .é éa ses will re-
turn, in 1ost cases s, only a nominal profit. ;hcy‘should be granted.
Cancellation‘of'app iC&ﬂu”' irdividual uari”*s and of rates no
lbnver being used and the pub’icatioa'a" filing o standardized
‘rules and rcfrulationu appear warranted. for the reas on* advunced i“
- support tnereof.
| Applicants? propo al concernihg'thc dispo#ition‘of dvérdges"
 on coumingled bdulk grain and rice remains for conéfdé*ation;‘ The
‘record doe° not show why 'the warehouaemea saould be“e it‘frdm‘overégeS'
and simulthneouuly relievc thenselves of esponsibLlity fof;makihg'
up shortagev. ~ Loreover, if they can account.for saortﬂége-due <0
uhrinkage they lilkewise can account:for incbeé ses ﬁn wcignt. ”'Thé.ﬁ
propo#edfrule is.nof-justi’ieé.-' | A.
Upon considcrauion of all ol the factﬂ of record, wc a*c'

of the opinion and find thau tne establiahmenf of propoved incrcu°cd

ra‘coc -and accefsorigl cnargev, the cancellas ion of ratee no longer

-




‘28257-93. B - ‘ .

used and the standardizatibn ol rules and'regulatibn" have'been'
justified. Ve are also of the opinion and find that appl¢cants’
-proposal relatinz to overages in conncction with commingled gruin

and rice has not beea juftifiea and- cnoula be aeniea.

A public hearing haviag beexn heiﬁ in. tne above entitled
proceeding and baséd~uoon the'eviderce received af the nearing and
upon uhe conclu i&n set forth ip the preceding opiaion, |

IT IS HEREBY QRDZRED thu* Abplic tion No. 2o257 e and
it is granted except tha* Baibit No. l, in this proceeain > i,
hereby amended by strikinu all of paragraph (b) of Rale No. 100.

IT IS HDR&BV “URT?JP ORDERED that uarif” publicatio |
: authorized to be m“de may be. puoliuhed to become effcc ve June 1,
1947, on not less than twenty (20) dgys’ notlce to the. Commission

and to the public. . |

The authority hereim granted i, void unless erercised
within ninety (90) days from th e date hereof. " }

Dated at San Francisco,. Cali“orn.a, thioq&Z:E{&aY'Of}'
el 1947, oy

3




